### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ROCK WELL PETROLEUM INC.	02/01/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NEW ERA PETROLEUM, LLC.			
Street Address:	2 North Main Street, Suite 103			
City:	Sheridan			
State/Country:	WYOMING			
Postal Code:	82801			

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11649483
Application Number:	11652908
Application Number:	11820721
Application Number:	12119360
Application Number:	12018594
Application Number:	12204707

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (720)904-7660

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 303-572-6500

Email: morrism@gtlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Greenberg Traurig, LLP

Address Line 1: 1200 17th Street, Suite 2400

Address Line 2: The Tabor Center

Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 119880.010100

PATENT
REEL: 024118 FRAME: 0420

240.00 11649483

CH \$240.00 116

501126334

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Marilyn Morris			
Total Attachments: 3 source=119880-010100-Executed-Assignment#page1.tif source=119880-010100-Executed-Assignment#page2.tif source=119880-010100-Executed-Assignment#page3.tif				

PATENT REEL: 024118 FRAME: 0421

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT is made this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of March, 2010 by Rock Well Petroleum Inc., a Canadian corporation having its principal place of business at Suite 2470, 255 5<sup>th</sup> Avenue SW. Calgary, Alberta T2P 3G6 ("Assignor"), effective February 1, 2010.

WHEREAS, Assignor owns patent rights covering certain subject matter, set forth in various U.S. Patent and patent applications in the United States and other jurisdictions set forth in SCHEDULE A hereof; and

WHEREAS, New Era Petroleum, LLC., a Colorado Limited Liability Company having its principal place of business at 2 North Main Street, Suite 103, Sheridan, WY 82801 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, said U.S. Patents, and said patent applications in the United States and other jurisdictions, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, Letters Patent, and application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made. Assignor further sells, assigns, transfers and sets over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in all rights of action of past, present, and future infringement of said Letters Patent and like protection.

DEN 97131587

PATENT REEL: 024118 FRAME: 0422 AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignor is the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Patent application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Rock Well Petroleum Ing

Bv:

Name:

PETER A. HANRAHAN Vice President, Finance

Title:

& CFO

# SCHEDULE A

### PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent Number	Issue Date	Serial Number	Filing Date	Title	First named inventor
7,568,527	8/4/09	11/649,483	1/4/07	Method of Collecting Crude Oil and Crude Oil Collection Header Apparatus	Jonathan Richter
7,534,649 6/9/09	6/9/09	11/652,908	1/11/07	Method of Collecting Crude Oil and Crude Oil Collection Header Apparatus	Jonathan Richter
		11/820,721	6/20/07	Hydrocarbon Recovery Drill String Apparatus, Subterranean Hydrocarbon Recovery Drilling Methods, and Subterranean Hydrocarbon Recovery Methods	Greg Vandersnick
		12/119,360	5/12/08	Resin Insertion Device and Methods of Inserting Resin	Ben Warren
		12/018,594	1/23/08	Methods of Recovering Hydrocarbons From Oil Shale and Sub-Surface Oil Shale Recovery Arrangements For Recovering Hydrocarbons From Oil Shale	Robert H. Trent
	777	12/204,707	9/4/08	Subterranean Methods Of Processing Hydrocarbon Fluid-Containing Deposits and Hydrocarbon Recovery Arrangements For Recovering Hydrocarbon-Containing Fluid From Hydrocarbon-Containing Deposits	Joe McPhie
		PCT/US2009/031382	1/19/09	Methods of Recovering Hydrocarbons From Oil Shale and Sub-Surface Oil Shale Recovery Arrangements For Recovering Hydrocarbons From Oil Shale	Robert H. Trent



PATENT REEL: 024118 FRAME: 0424

**RECORDED: 03/22/2010**